

State of Tennessee

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 548

By Senator Southerland

and

Representative Faison

A RESOLUTION to recognize Betty Shuck on the occasion of her retirement from the Hamblen County Election Commission.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this General Assembly should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of public service; and

WHEREAS, Betty Shuck is one such estimable person who has served with honor and distinction for ten years with the Hamblen County Election Commission and will be taking a much-deserved retirement; and

WHEREAS, born and raised in Hamblen County, Mrs. Shuck is a lifelong Republican and an active member of Hamblen County Republican Women, First Baptist Church, and the Morristown Lions Club; and

WHEREAS, for the past sixty years, Betty Shuck has owned and operated Coiffures by Betti-Rose; a highly respected member of her profession, she served on the State Cosmetology Board for a number of years and administered tests to future cosmetologists; and

WHEREAS, her many professional accomplishments aside, she is most grateful for her children and for the many years of marriage she shared with her husband, the late Dr. Merlin Shuck; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Shuck exemplifies the spirit and allegiance to family and community that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, Betty Shuck's remarkable success as a public servant and civic leader is directly attributable to her reliance on the time-honored values of hard work and common sense and her uncommon ability to work well with people from all walks of life; and

WHEREAS, throughout her estimable career in public service, Betty Shuck has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of her colleagues and community; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we extend to Betty Shuck our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 548

| ADOPTED: | April 30, 2019 | | |
|--------------------|-------------------|----------|-------------------------------|
| | 12_ | | ANDY McNALLY OF THE SENATE |
| | Sh | | SADA, SPEAKER |
| | | | |
| APPROVED this $_$ | の地 day ofレ | May | 2019 |
| Bri | BILL LEE, GOVERNO | <u> </u> | |